In  instances  of  contracts  which  revenue  recognition  differs  from  the  timing  of  invoicing,  the  Company  determined  that  those  contracts
generally  do  not  include  a  significant  financing  component.  The  primary  purpose  of  the  invoicing  terms  is  to  provide  customers  with
simplified and predictable ways of purchasing the Company's products and services, not to receive or provide financing.

The  Company  allocates  the  transaction  price  to  each  performance  obligation  based  on  its  relative  standalone  selling  price  out  of  the  total
consideration  of  the  contract.  For  maintenance,  the  Company  determines  the  standalone  selling  price  based  on  the  price  at  which  the
Company separately sells a renewal contract. For professional services, the Company determines the standalone selling prices based on the
prices at which the Company separately sells those services. For software licenses, the Company determines the standalone selling prices by
taking  into  account  available  information  such  as  historical  selling  prices,  geographic  location,  and  the  Company's  price  list  and  discount
policy.

F - 16

As reported
on December

31, 2017
Impact of
adoption

As adjusted
on

January 1,
2018

ASSETS:
Trade receivables  $ 45,315  $ 769  $ 46,084
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   7,407   3,297   10,704
Prepaid expenses and other long-term assets   6,060   9,928   15,988
Deferred tax assets   19,343   (2,575)   16,768
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deferred revenues - current liabilities   66,986   (1,511)   65,475
Other long-term liabilities   5,954   1,419   7,373
Deferred revenues - long term liabilities   38,249   (1,238)   37,011
Retained earnings  $ 103,893  $ 12,749  $ 116,642

CYBERARK SOFTWARE LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

NOTE 2:   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

Software license revenues, perpetual or term based, are recognized at the point of time when the license is made available for download by
the customer. Maintenance revenues are recognized ratably, on a straight-line basis over the term of the related contract, which is generally
one  to  three  years.  Professional  services  revenues  consist  mostly  of  time  and  material  services  which  are  recognized  as  the  services  are

[…]

and continue to be reported in accordance with the historic accounting under Revenue Recognition Topic 605 ("ASC No. 605").

The most significant impact of the new standard relates to the way the Company accounts for term license arrangements and costs to obtain
customer contracts. Specifically, under ASC No. 605, the Company recognizes both the term license and maintenance revenues ratably over
the  contract  period  whereas  under  the  current  revenue  standard,  term  license  revenues  are  recognized  upfront,  upon  delivery,  and  the
associated maintenance revenues are recognized over the contract period. In addition, the Company also implemented the guidance in ASC
No.  340-40,  "Other  Assets  and Deferred  Costs."  Under  the  historic  accounting  policy,  sales  commissions  were  expensed  as  incurred.  The
current standard requires the capitalization of all incremental costs that the Company incurs to obtain a contract with a customer that it would
not have incurred if the contract had not been obtained, provided the Company expects to recover the costs. For further information see Note
2n and Note 2o.

F - 24

Year ended

December 31, 2017

As
previously
reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Investment in short and long-term deposits  $ (20,722)  $ 61  $ (20,661)
Net cash used in investing activities   (95,057)   61   (94,996)
Decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   (11,696)   61   (11,635)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the beginning of the year   172,957   1,199   174,156

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the end of the year  $ 161,261  $ 1,260  $ 162,521

Year ended

December 31, 2016

As
previously
reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Investment in short and long-term deposits  $ (82,940)  $ (372)  $ (83,312)
Net cash used in investing activities   (121,861)   (372)   (122,233)
Decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   (61,582)   (372)   (61,954)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the beginning of the year   234,539   1,571   236,110

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the end of the year  $ 172,957  $ 1,199  $ 174,156

CYBERARK SOFTWARE LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

NOTE 2:   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, "Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash," which requires companies to
include  amounts  generally  described  as  restricted  cash  and  restricted  cash  equivalents  in  cash  and  cash  equivalents  when  reconciling
beginning-of-period  and  end-of-period  total  amounts  shown  on  the  statement  of  cash  flows.  The  Company  retrospectively  adopted  ASU